for the periods presented may not be indicative of our results for the entire year.
Recently Adopted Accounting Standards

Accounting for Costs Associated with Acquiring or Renewing Insurance Contracts
In October 2010, the Financial Accounting Standards Board ("FASB") issued an accounting standards update related
to the
accounting for the deferral of costs associated with successful acquisition or renewal of insurance contracts (deferred
policy acquisition costs). This standard is intended to reduce diversity in practice. We adopted this standard as of
January 1, 2012. Pursuant to the guidance, we elected to adopt this standard on a retrospective basis and recognized an
adjustment to beginning retained earnings for the earliest period shown of $6.2 million, net of taxes.

Edgar Filing: INFINITY PROPERTY & CASUALTY CORP - Form 10-Q

11

The following table illustrates the effect of adopting this standard on the Consolidated Balance Sheets (in millions):

8

Edgar Filing: INFINITY PROPERTY & CASUALTY CORP - Form 10-Q

12

Table of Contents
INFINITY PROPERTY AND CASUALTY CORPORATION 10-Q

Condensed Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2011
As Reported As Adjusted Difference

Deferred policy acquisition costs $89.9 $80.1 $(9.8 )
Current and deferred income taxes 7.3 10.7 3.4
Total assets 1,936.8 1,930.4 (6.4 )
Shareholders' equity 668.2 661.8 (6.4 )
The following table illustrates the effect of adopting this standard on the Consolidated Statements of Earnings (in
millions, except per share amounts):

Three months ended March 31, 2011
As Reported As Adjusted Difference

Commissions and other underwriting expenses $55.1 $56.3 $1.2
Provision for income taxes 2.8 2.4 (0.4 )
Net earnings 11.0 10.2 (0.7 )
Net earnings per common share:
Basic $0.89 $0.83 $(0.06 )
Diluted 0.87 0.81 (0.06 )

We also adjusted the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for these changes for the three months ended March 31,
2011.

Presentation of Comprehensive Income
In June and December 2011, the FASB issued guidance amending the presentation of comprehensive income and its
components. We adopted this standard as of January 1, 2012. Under the new guidance, a reporting entity has the
option to present comprehensive income in a single continuous statement or in two separate but consecutive